
CASC-OR Ice Race Series Class Standings Revised: February 03, 2025

Class 1 - RWD

2025 DAC Ice Race  E-1 2025 BEMC Ice Race  E-2 TAKE-AWAY POINTS TOTAL NET Tie Breakers
POS CAR DRIVER CLUB R1 R2 R3 R4 R1 R2 R3 R4 3 4 5 6 POINTS POINTS 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

1 155 Mathieu Masaro PMSC 13 13 13 13 52 52 4
2 188 Billy Last PMSC 13 13 26 26 2

LEGEND:      (R) - Rookie      DNF - Did Not Finish      DQ - Disqualified      TEMP - Temporary Licence

Class 2 - FWD

2025 DAC Ice Race  E-1 2025 BEMC Ice Race  E-2 TAKE-AWAY POINTS TOTAL NET Tie Breakers
POS CAR DRIVER CLUB R1 R2 R3 R4 R1 R2 R3 R4 3 4 5 6 POINTS POINTS 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

1 154 Bob Lynch TAC 17 17 22 22 25 22 19 22 166 166 1 4 1 2
2 63 Steve Robson BARC 19 19 19 15 17 19 25 17 150 150 1 4 2 1
3 84 Victor DelCol OMSC 15 13 17 17 15 13 DNF 19 109 109 1 2 2
4 62 Ken Shaw BARC,BMWCCT 10 10 12 10 13 17 22 9 103 103 1 1
5 149 Gary Vernon SPDA,TAC 13 12 13 11 19 15 10 10 103 103 1 1
6 42 Brandon Maher MMS 22 25 25 25 97 97 3 1
7 38 Elaine Willis BEMC 6 6 11 12 11 12 17 12 87 87 1
8 113 Jonathan Rashleigh BARC 12 11 10 19 13 15 80 80 1 1
9 87 Bryan Rashleigh BARC,VARAC 8 7 9 7 9 10 12 13 75 75
10 60 Carol Lane BARC 11 15 22 25 73 73 1 1 1
11 4 Ken McAdam OMSC 9 9 7 8 10 8 11 7 69 69
12 123 Graham Lane BARC 15 13 15 25 68 68 1 2
13 30 David Morralee BARC 7 8 8 9 7 9 48 48
14 72 Rene Levy MMS 25 22 47 47 1 1
15 40 Emily Ryan BEMC 12 11 9 11 43 43
16 14 Alain Cabardos PMSC 5 5 8 7 8 8 41 41

LEGEND:      (R) - Rookie      DNF - Did Not Finish      DQ - Disqualified      TEMP - Temporary Licence

Class 4 - 4WD

2025 DAC Ice Race  E-1 2025 BEMC Ice Race  E-2 TAKE-AWAY POINTS TOTAL NET Tie Breakers
POS CAR DRIVER CLUB R1 R2 R3 R4 R1 R2 R3 R4 3 4 5 6 POINTS POINTS 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

1 136 Carl Mayette PMSC,TAC 17 17 22 22 19 15 22 22 156 156 4 1 2 1
2 44 Ben Fleguel PMSC 12 13 19 17 13 12 19 17 122 122 2 2
3 124 James Craig PMSC,TAC 19 12 17 15 12 11 15 19 120 120 2 1 2
4 133 Dave Sullivan PMSC 25 22 25 25 97 97 3 1
5 189 Tyler Stewart PMSC 10 10 15 13 11 10 13 15 97 97 2
6 58 Rebecca Fleguel PMSC 11 11 13 19 10 13 17 DNF 94 94 1 1
7 3 Justin Davidson PMSC 22 25 22 17 86 86 1 2 1
8 155 Mathieu Masaro PMSC 15 19 25 25 84 84 2 1 1
9 188 Billy Last PMSC 15 15 25 25 80 80 2 2
10 91 Brad Redford TLMC 13 19 17 22 71 71 1 1 1

LEGEND:      (R) - Rookie      DNF - Did Not Finish      DQ - Disqualified      TEMP - Temporary Licence

Class 12 - FWD

2025 DAC Ice Race  E-1 2025 BEMC Ice Race  E-2 TAKE-AWAY POINTS TOTAL NET Tie Breakers
POS CAR DRIVER CLUB R1 R2 R3 R4 R1 R2 R3 R4 3 4 5 6 POINTS POINTS 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

1 23 Sarah Lane BARC 22 22 25 22 25 22 19 19 176 176 2 4 2
2 123 Graham Lane BARC 25 25 22 25 97 97 3 1
3 4 Dwayne Bucholtz BMWCCT 19 19 25 25 88 88 2 2
4 60 Carol Lane BARC 19 19 22 17 77 77 1 2 1
5 38 Elaine Willis BEMC 22 25 15 62 62 1 1 1
6 113 Jonathan Rashleigh BARC 17 22 39 39 1 1
7 63 Steve Robson BARC 19 19 38 38 2

LEGEND:      (R) - Rookie      DNF - Did Not Finish      DQ - Disqualified      TEMP - Temporary Licence

Class 14 - 4WD

2025 DAC Ice Race  E-1 2025 BEMC Ice Race  E-2 TAKE-AWAY POINTS TOTAL NET Tie Breakers
POS CAR DRIVER CLUB R1 R2 R3 R4 R1 R2 R3 R4 3 4 5 6 POINTS POINTS 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

1 136 Carl Mayette PMSC,TAC 17 19 25 25 19 22 22 25 174 174 3 2 2 1
2 124 James Craig PMSC,TAC 19 17 22 22 15 19 25 22 161 161 1 3 2 1 1
3 88 Joanne Fleguel PMSC 15 15 19 19 17 17 19 19 140 140 4 2 2
4 3 Justin Davidson PMSC 25 25 22 25 97 97 3 1
5 133 Dave Sullivan PMSC 22 22 25 15 84 84 1 2 1
6 6 Colin Craig PMSC 13 13 26 26

LEGEND:      (R) - Rookie      DNF - Did Not Finish      DQ - Disqualified      TEMP - Temporary Licence



Class SS2 - Street Stud FWD

2025 DAC Ice Race  E-1 2025 BEMC Ice Race  E-2 TAKE-AWAY POINTS TOTAL NET Tie Breakers
POS CAR DRIVER CLUB R1 R2 R3 R4 R1 R2 R3 R4 3 4 5 6 POINTS POINTS 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

1 180 Ian Last PMSC 22 22 22 22 25 25 25 25 188 188 4 4
2 119 Ian Johnson TLMC 17 17 19 19 22 22 12 19 147 147 2 3 2
3 141 Daniel Biral DAC 15 13 17 15 19 15 17 15 126 126 1 2 4
4 37 Craig Willis BEMC 19 19 DQ DQ 17 19 22 22 118 118 2 3 1
5 101 Jose Peixoto BARC 25 25 25 25 100 100 4
6 15 Keanu Cabral Pereira TAC 12 12 12 DNF 15 17 13 13 94 94 1 1
7 28 David Brown PMSC 15 17 19 17 68 68 1 2 1
8 4 Ken McAdam OMSC 13 15 13 13 54 54 1
9 117 Steve Manol TLMC 15 15 15 1

LEGEND:      (R) - Rookie      DNF - Did Not Finish      DQ - Disqualified      TEMP - Temporary Licence

Class SS4 - Street Stud AWD

2025 DAC Ice Race  E-1 2025 BEMC Ice Race  E-2 TAKE-AWAY POINTS TOTAL NET Tie Breakers
POS CAR DRIVER CLUB R1 R2 R3 R4 R1 R2 R3 R4 3 4 5 6 POINTS POINTS 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

1 167 Dustin Brown TLMC 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 200 200 8
2 68 Oleh Koursa TLMC 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 176 176 8
3 135 Jim Carrell TLMC 15 17 17 12 17 17 17 17 129 129 6 1
4 148 James Rogers PMSC 8 19 11 17 19 15 15 15 119 119 2 1 3
5 5 Steve Nairn SPDA 17 13 19 19 19 19 106 106 4 1
6 89 Nazar Koursa TLMC 13 15 15 11 13 12 13 13 105 105 2
7 73 Jeff Carrell TLMC 19 10 15 19 12 11 86 86 2 1
8 85 Jen Gray BARC 12 11 12 11 12 58 58
9 51 Nuno De Jesus BARC 13 15 12 13 53 53 1
10 137 Alex Wenzel DAC 10 12 13 35 35
11 66 Ashley Last PMSC 11 9 20 20
12 199 Chris Cutruzzola TLMC 9 8 17 17

LEGEND:      (R) - Rookie      DNF - Did Not Finish      DQ - Disqualified      TEMP - Temporary Licence

Class SS11 - Street Stud RWD

2025 DAC Ice Race  E-1 2025 BEMC Ice Race  E-2 TAKE-AWAY POINTS TOTAL NET Tie Breakers
POS CAR DRIVER CLUB R1 R2 R3 R4 R1 R2 R3 R4 3 4 5 6 POINTS POINTS 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

1 165 Chris Rupnik VARAC 13 13 26 26 2

LEGEND:      (R) - Rookie      DNF - Did Not Finish      DQ - Disqualified      TEMP - Temporary Licence

Class SS12 - Street Stud FWD

2025 DAC Ice Race  E-1 2025 BEMC Ice Race  E-2 TAKE-AWAY POINTS TOTAL NET Tie Breakers
POS CAR DRIVER CLUB R1 R2 R3 R4 R1 R2 R3 R4 3 4 5 6 POINTS POINTS 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

1 101 Jose Peixoto BARC 17 17 25 25 84 84 4
2 69 Anthony Biral DAC 15 15 22 19 71 71 3 1
3 141 Daniel Biral DAC 13 13 DNF 15 41 41 2 1
4 30 David Morralee BARC 19 22 41 41 1 1
5 28 David Brown PMSC 17 17 34 34 2

LEGEND:      (R) - Rookie      DNF - Did Not Finish      DQ - Disqualified      TEMP - Temporary Licence

Class SS14 - Street Stud AWD

2025 DAC Ice Race  E-1 2025 BEMC Ice Race  E-2 TAKE-AWAY POINTS TOTAL NET Tie Breakers
POS CAR DRIVER CLUB R1 R2 R3 R4 R1 R2 R3 R4 3 4 5 6 POINTS POINTS 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

1 167 Dustin Brown TLMC 25 25 25 25 25 25 22 25 197 197 7 1
2 68 Oleh Koursa TLMC 22 22 22 17 22 22 25 22 174 174 1 6 1
3 89 Nazar Koursa TLMC 19 19 19 15 19 19 15 15 140 140 5 3
4 92 Katie Carrell TLMC 15 15 12 13 13 13 81 81 2
5 148 James Rogers PMSC 17 22 17 17 73 73 1 3
6 137 Alex Wenzel DAC 17 17 15 19 68 68 1 2 1
7 67 Dan Demers PMSC 17 17 11 11 56 56 2
8 51 Nuno De Jesus BARC 19 19 38 38 2
9 55 Steve Gray BARC 13 12 12 37 37
10 2 Graham Tulett TAC 13 12 25 25
11 77 Simon Tomlinson VARAC 13 13 13

LEGEND:      (R) - Rookie      DNF - Did Not Finish      DQ - Disqualified      TEMP - Temporary Licence

Class LS1 - Street Stud Lexus

2025 DAC Ice Race  E-1 2025 BEMC Ice Race  E-2 TAKE-AWAY POINTS TOTAL NET Tie Breakers
POS CAR DRIVER CLUB R1 R2 R3 R4 R1 R2 R3 R4 3 4 5 6 POINTS POINTS 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

1 20 Tristan Cabral-Pereira TAC 25 DNF 15 13 25 25 DNF 17 120 120 3 1 1
2 78 Rino Montanari BARC 25 25 25 22 97 97 3 1
3 8 Ted Michalos VARAC 22 22 22 19 85 85 3 1
4 85 Jen Gray BARC 22 22 17 19 80 80 2 1 1
5 165 Steward Wigg 19 22 19 15 75 75 1 2 1
6 55 Steve Gray BARC 17 15 22 DNF 54 54 1 1 1
7 79 Nicholas Montanari BARC 19 DNF 25 44 44 1 1
8 165 Chris Rupnik VARAC 19 17 36 36 1 1

TEMP 162 Daniel Lo 17 25 TEMP TEMP 1 1
TEMP 161 Terrence Lam PMSC 19 19 TEMP TEMP 2

LEGEND:      (R) - Rookie      DNF - Did Not Finish      DQ - Disqualified      TEMP - Temporary Licence



Class LS11 - Street Stud Lexus

2025 DAC Ice Race  E-1 2025 BEMC Ice Race  E-2 TAKE-AWAY POINTS TOTAL NET Tie Breakers
POS CAR DRIVER CLUB R1 R2 R3 R4 R1 R2 R3 R4 3 4 5 6 POINTS POINTS 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

1 78 Rino Montanari BARC 17 17 22 17 73 73 3 1
2 8 Ted Michalos VARAC 25 13 15 17 70 70 3 1
3 79 Nicholas Montanari BARC 15 15 25 15 70 70 1 3
4 165 Steward Wigg 17 DNF 19 36 36 1 1

TEMP 162 Daniel Lo 22 TEMP TEMP 1
TEMP 161 Terrence Lam PMSC 19 TEMP TEMP 1

LEGEND:      (R) - Rookie      DNF - Did Not Finish      DQ - Disqualified      TEMP - Temporary Licence

Street - Street Stud

2025 DAC Ice Race  E-1 2025 BEMC Ice Race  E-2 TAKE-AWAY POINTS TOTAL NET Tie Breakers
POS CAR DRIVER CLUB R1 R2 R3 R4 R1 R2 R3 R4 3 4 5 6 POINTS POINTS 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

1 77 Simon Tomlinson VARAC 25 19 19 25 22 25 25 160 160 4 1 2
2 50 Stewart Wigg VARAC 22 22 22 22 19 17 17 17 158 158 4 1 3
3 93 Christopher Jones SCC 17 19 19 19 74 74 3 1
4 8 Ted Michalos VARAC 25 25 25 1

TEMP 201 Jamie Wigg Other 19 19 25 25 TEMP TEMP 2 2
TEMP 203 James McCrea Guest 22 25 22 22 TEMP TEMP 1 3
TEMP 202 Elliot Tomlinson Guest 15 15 15 15 TEMP TEMP 4

LEGEND:      (R) - Rookie      DNF - Did Not Finish      DQ - Disqualified      TEMP - Temporary Licence


